



**CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL
CLARK COUNTY, INDIANA**
Regular Meeting of January 05, 2026

Roll call showed members present and absent as follows:

Present:

- Councilperson Williams-Hampton
- Councilperson Grooms
- Councilperson Lenfert
- Councilperson Doherty
- Councilperson Fox
- Councilperson Snelling Jr.
- Councilperson Blevins

Absent:

1. Open Meeting-

Auditor Danny Yost opened the Regularly Scheduled Council Meeting at 6:00pm.

a. Election of Officers

Moved By Councilperson Doherty

Seconded By Councilperson Teah Williams-Hampton

Motion to nominate Chris Fox for Council President

Against (1):

Councilperson Blevins

Carried (6 to 1)

Moved By Councilperson Doherty

Seconded By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Motion to nominate Brian Lenfert for Council Vice President

Carried (7 to 0)

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Those in attendance stood for the Pledge of Allegiance

3. Invocation

Those in attendance remained standing for the invocation.

4. Proof of Publication

Council Attorney Max McCrite confirmed proof of publication.

5. Approval of Meeting Minutes

Moved By Councilperson Doherty

Seconded By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Motion to approve meeting minutes as listed above.

Carried (7 to 0)

6. Agenda Amendments and Approval

Councilperson Lenfert stated that a salary ordinance for Deputy Prosecutor/Director needs to be added under item k. and for item j.a, the agenda shows the incorrect amount. This should say \$465,892.12.

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Grooms

Motion to approve agenda as amended.

Carried (7 to 0)

7. Acknowledge Receipt of Funds Report

The council acknowledged the receipt of the funds report.

8. Public Comment by Sign-In Sheet, 3 Minute Limit

Christine Horsley spoke on behalf of northern Clark County concerning the new BZA Board member as they believe there is a conflict of interest. They would like to know his direct affiliations and whether he will recuse himself from voting on industrial solar.

Councilperson Blevins stated that he appreciates Christina Horsley's comment. He stated if he would have known that there was an affiliation, he would have voted no for that appointment. He is willing to make a motion to resend that motion if he has the support of the council. He would strongly recommend that if the new member stays on the BZA, he should abstain from any voting concerning industrial solar.

Vicki Carmichael, Chief Public Defender, provided and read the 2025 annual report of the Public Defender for the record.

Councilperson Fox asked for an update on the additions to the Public Defender's Office. Vicki Carmichael stated that they were able to hire one new Misdemeanor public defender who will start in a couple of weeks. The contract 2.6 attorneys have been working since December. The Public Defender and the Prosecutor still need to meet to work on streamlining the process.

9. New Business

a. Clark County Commissioners, Bryan Glover

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Motion to approve all requests listed under Clark County Commissioners as detailed below.

Carried (7 to 0)

a.a Request for additional appropriations in Enhanced GIS Access Services

4964-30051-030 Contract Services \$55,818.00

During budget sessions, it was decided that instead of the GIS contract being split between departments in county general, it could be paid for out of the Enhanced GIS Access Services Fund.

a.b Request for additional appropriations in GO Bond of 2023 Landfill

4623-38011-030 Debt Payment-Debt Interest \$203,775.00

This request and the following landfill bond requests are for the landfill bonds which are not taxpayer funded. They are funded from the revenue from the landfill.

a.c Request for additional appropriations in GO Refunding Bond 2023 Landfill

4624-38010-030 Debt Payment-Debt Principal \$490,0000.00

4624-38011-030 Debt Payment-Debt Interest \$181,860.00

a.d Request for additional appropriations in 2024 Landfill Bond Payment

4625-38011-030 Debt Payment-Debt Interest \$69,633.75

a.e Request for additional appropriations in ARP

8950-30051-030 Contract Services \$850,000.00

8950-40035-030 Charlestown-Jeffersonville Pk \$1,000,000.00

8950-40156-030 Borden Sewer & WW Trtmt Plant \$1,091,338.91

8950-49007-030 Marysville-Otisco Nabb Water \$1,361,210.54

These are for previously approved projects that have not been completed.

a.f Request for additional appropriations in Cum Bridge

1135-30051-064 Contract Services \$320,000.00

This will be used to fund the repairs on Bridge 55 which failed inspections.

b. Clark County Probation

Councilperson Lenfert stated that he spoke to Jamie Hayden about this request. This is to appropriate funds in 2100 to fund their approved salary ordinance. Some of the salaries from county general were shifted to Consolidated Prob. User Fee.

b.a Request for additional appropriations in Consolidated Prob. User Fee

2100-11107-369 Personal Services \$269,615.00

2100-11171-369 FICA/Medicare \$20,630.00

2100-11176-369 PERF \$34,345.00

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Doherty

Motion to approve the Request for additional appropriations in Consolidated Prob. User Fee as requested.

Carried (7 to 0)

c. Clark County Recorder, Steve Gill

c.a Request for additional appropriations in Recorder's Perpetuation

1189-11173-004 Group Insurance \$50,000.00

1189-20060-004 Supplies \$6,000.00

1189-11105-004 Part-Time Hourly \$17,200.00

1189-30051-004 Contract Services \$60,000.00

1189-40014-004 Equipment \$14,500.00

This appropriation request is to cover the changes to the budget and salary ordinance. The council shifted some expenses from County General to the Recorder's Perpetuation Fund after the budget was advertised.

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Teah Williams-Hampton

Motion to approve the Request for additional appropriations in Recorder's Perpetuation as requested.

Carried (7 to 0)

d. Community Corrections, Galadriel Ballard

d.a Request for additional appropriations in Comm Corr Project Income

1122-11107-090 Personal Services \$18,720.00

1122-11107-090 Personal Services \$3,021.00

1122-11176-090 PERF \$302.00

1122-11171-090 FICA/Medicare \$300.00

The request for \$18,720.00 is for the part time position. Part time was approved on the salary ordinance but not on the budget. The remaining three requests are

for an employee who received their Master's Degree. Because of this, they receive a raise per the probation scale.

Moved By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Seconded By Councilperson Grooms

Motion to approve the Request for additional appropriations in Comm Corr Project Income as requested.

Carried (7 to 0)

e. Clark County Surveyor, David Ruckman and Joshua Cassin

e.a Request for additional appropriations in Surveyor's Perpetuation

1202-30051-006 Contract Services \$50,000.00

1202-11105-006 Part-Time Hourly \$13,500.00

1202-11171-006 FICA/Medicare \$2,050.00

The request for contract services will be used for surveyor services to firm up lines that have been lost. The request for Part-Time hourly will be used for more hours for their part-time employee.

Moved By Councilperson Grooms

Seconded By Councilperson Teah Williams-Hampton

Motion to approve the Request for additional appropriations in Surveyor's Perpetuation as requested.

Carried (7 to 0)

f. Clark County Sheriff, Scottie Maples; Diane Shahroudi, and Randy Thomas

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Blevins

Motion to approve requests f.a, f.b, f.c, and f.d listed under Clark County Sheriff as detailed below.

f.a Request for additional appropriations in 16.607 Bulletproof Vest

8143-40014-005 Equipment \$3,486.00

This is the balance of this grant. The appropriation fell off as it was not used before the end of 2025.

f.b Request for additional appropriations in Sheriff DGC Grant

9116-20060-005 Supplies \$486.00

The Sheriff received more \$486 more in their Dare grant than expected. This will appropriate the difference.

f.c Request for a transfer of appropriation in Federal Forfeiture

From 9204-40014-005 Equipment \$7,500.00

To 9204-30017-005 Training \$7,500.00

The sheriff would like to use this grant for Training instead of equipment.

f.d Request for additional appropriations in County General

1000-11107-032 Personal Services \$385,000.00

1000-11171-032 FICA/Medicare \$29,452.50

1000-11176-032 PERF \$48,895.00

This is for the retention bonus for 77 correction's officers that was discussed during budget sessions. Councilperson Lenfert asked if the Sheriff's Office has a contract prepared for the retention bonus. Sheriff Maples stated that the contract that was previously prepared by Scott Lewis will be revised. Sheriff Maples stated that this helped for retention the last time it was done.

Councilperson Fox asked how many Corrections Officers lost in 2025. Chief Randy Thomas estimated that they lost 75 corrections officers in 2025. The last time a retention bonus was offered, they only lost 36 corrections officers within the year. The time period to replace one correction officer is around 3-5 weeks.

Councilperson Lenfert stated that the County General Fund has two main sources of revenue, the levy and miscellaneous revenue. The miscellaneous revenue includes reimbursement for keeping DOC inmates. County General collected \$1.3

million more than expected in refunds and reimbursements and a majority of that was for DOC inmates. There is additional money in county general due to the extra work corrections officers are doing, by keeping DOC inmates. This retention bonus will reward the corrections officers for the work they are doing and will attempt to keep them with the county. Councilperson Lenfert stated that he appreciated the Sheriff and the Corrections Officers for the work they are doing.

f.e Submission of the Commissary Report, Form 380

Sheriff Scottie Maples presented the Commissary Report to the council.

g. Clark County Emergency Management, Gavan Hebner

Moved By Councilperson Doherty

Seconded By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Motion to approve the Clark County Emergency Management, Gavan Hebner as requested.

Carried (7 to 0)

g.a Request for additional appropriations in Weather Warning System

4923-30051-039 Contract Services \$5,000.00

This a reappropriation of a grant that was received in 2024 and not spent.

g.b Request for additional appropriations in 20.703 HMEP24 Hazmat

8250-30017-039 Training \$29,700.00

This is a new 100% reimbursable grant for Hazmat Training.

h. Clark County Courts, Adrian Anderson and Tom Lowe

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Motion to approve all requests listed under Clark County Courts, Adrian Anderson and Tom Lowe as detailed below except for item h.e which was withdrawn.

Carried (7 to 0)

h.a Request for additional appropriations in Opioid Restricted Funds

Vet Court S IN

1237-20060-500-302 Supplies \$9,888.82

1237-30015-500-302 Drug Screening \$10,000.00

IMPACT Court

1237-20060-502-302 Supplies \$11,484.00

1237-30013-502-302 Travel \$19,861.01

1237-30115-502-302 Drug Screening \$568.00

Family Recovery

1237-20060-503-302 Supplies \$10,000.00

1237-30013-503-302 Travel \$3,000.00

1237-30115-503-302 Drug Screening \$1,000.00

This is to reappropriate the Opioid Restricted Fund money that was awarded to each of these programs.

h.b Request for a transfer of appropriations in Veterans Court Grant

From 8887-30051-302 Contract Services \$90,747.00

To 8887-11107-302 Personal Services \$90,747.00

The Courts would like to use their Veterans Court Grant money for an employee instead of contracting the work out. The salary ordinance below is for that prospective employee.

h.c Request for a salary ordinance amendment in Veterans Court Grant

Rate change per probation scale

8887-302 Probation Officer \$42,311.00

Effective 1/6/2026

h.d Request for additional appropriations in Court Improvement Grant Fund

8173-30096-302 Legal Fees and Charges \$14,025.00

This is reappropriating the Court Improvement Grant Fund.

h.e Request for a salary ordinance amendment in County General

Raise-adjusting for longevity-effective 1/5/2026

1000-302 Court Reporter \$51,357.60

This request was withdrawn.

i. Juvenile Detention, Adrian Anderson and Tom Lowe

i.a Request for additional appropriations in JDAI-Juv. Det. Alt. Init

9127-20043-041 Food Items \$3,266.42

9127-20060-041 Supplies \$370.00

9127-30013-041 Travel \$8,853.66

9127-36000-041 Education/Prevention \$33,184.00

9127-36001-041 Treatment/Intervention \$2,294.50

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Doherty

Motion to approve the Request for additional appropriations in JDAI-Juv. Det. Alt. Init as requested.

Carried (7 to 0)

j. Clark County Auditor, Danny Yost

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Doherty

Motion to approve all requests listed under Clark County Auditor, Danny Yost as detailed below.

Carried (7 to 0)

j.a Request for additional appropriations in Auditors Ineligible Deductions

1216-30051-002 Contract Services \$465,892.12

This request is to fund the TMA Contract for the Ineligible Homestead Audit. The Auditor's Office is charged 35% of the amount collected due to the audit. This is not budgeted because the amount varies based off what is collected. When an invoice is received, an additional appropriation is requested.

j.b Request for a reduction of appropriation in County General

1000-31023-030 Competency Evaluations -\$125,000.00

1000-34406-030 Experts -\$15,000.00

This request corresponds with the request below. Chief Deputy Auditor Lindsey Wilmoth worked with Adrian Anderson and Sabrina Corbin before submitting these requests. They believe that since the Courts oversee Competency Evaluations and the use of Experts, it would be more transparent for this to be included in the Court's budget instead of the Commissioner's.

j.c Request for additional appropriations in County General

1000-31023-302 Competency Evaluations \$125,000.00

1000-34406-302 Experts \$15,000.00

k. Clark County Prosecutor's Office, Sunshine Fox

The request for additional appropriations in County General includes the appropriation for the salary ordinance that was added to the agenda and the same amounts listed on item k.b. The Prosecutor's office is requesting a raise for their Deputy Prosecutor to be at the same level as their other major felony deputy prosecutors. Also, when additional appropriations were requested in December for PTO payouts, some of these were requested out of the wrong fund. This amount has been requested again in both 1000 and 8107 for the council to choose where it should be approved. The additional appropriations for the raise for the Deputy Prosecutor should have been listed under location 034, not 008.

Moved By Councilperson Blevins

Seconded By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Motion to approve the salary ordinance for Deputy Prosecutor as detailed under k.c.

Against (1):

Councilperson Lenfert

Carried (6 to 1)

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Motion to table the requests for additional appropriations in County General and 16.575 ICJC Victim Asst/Pros#1

k.a Request for additional appropriations in County General

1000-11107-008 Personal Services \$10,565.00

1000-11171-008 FICA/Medicare \$809.00

1000-11176-008 PERF \$1,342.00

k.b Request for additional appropriations in 16.575 ICJG Victim Asst/Pros#1

8107-11107-008 Personal Services \$3,465.00

8107-11171-008 FICA/Medicare \$266.00

8107-11176-008 PERF \$441.00

k.c Added as amendment to agenda: Request for a salary ordinance amendment in County General

Deputy Prosecutor/Director, Raise, Effective 1/1/2026

1000-034 \$107,100

10. Old Business

11. Reports and Comments

a. Council

a.a 2026 Council Appointments

Councilperson Fox listed the following slate of current appointments:

River Hills Board-Teah Williams-Hampton

Solid Waste Board-Steve Doherty

Clark County Data Board-Steve Doherty

ABC Board-Gus Luckertt

Clark County Plan Commission-Chris Fox

Jeffersonville Riverboat Gaming Authority-Teah Williams-Hampton

Jeffersonville Economic Development Commission-Ron Grooms

Charlestown Economic Development Commission-Steve Doherty

Sellersburg Economic Development Commission-Chris Fox

Utica Economic Development Commission-Teah Williams-Hampton

County Property Tax Assessment Board of Appeals-Russ Corby

Commissioners/Emergency Management Advisory Board-Brad Jones and Ron Blevins

Clark County Redevelopment Commission-Ron Grooms and Ron Blevins

E911 Fiscal Board-Brian Lenfert

One Southern Indiana Economic Development Group-Chris Fox

South Central Regional Airport Authority-Jim Baker

Moved By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Seconded By Councilperson Lenfert

Motion to approve the appointees as listed for a 1 year term ending 12/31/2026.

Carried (7 to 0)

a.b Ordinance to transfer funds

Ordinance 1-2026, and ordinance of the county council of Clark County, Indiana, authorizing transfer of funds from LOIT Special Dist. Share to the Rainy Day Fund and From the Rainy Day Fund to Adult Protective Services Fund and deactivating certain funds.

Councilperson Lenfert requested that the funds from 1229-LOIT Special Dist. Share be transferred to Rainy Day and that fund be inactivated. Fund 9105-Adult Protective Services is a Prosecutor's Office grant that did not receive reimbursement for all expenses. In order to correct the negative fund balance, a transfer from Rainy Day needs to occur.

Moved By Councilperson Doherty

Seconded By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Motion to approve the Ordinance 1-2026.

Carried

a.c Reaffirm Public Defender salary ordinance for 2026

4906-040 Deputy Public Defender \$95,000.00

New Position

Effective 1/1/2026

Chief Deputy Auditor Lindsey Wilmoth explained that there was a salary ordinance on the November 2025 Council Meeting for Deputy Public Defender. This was tabled and added to the December council meeting, where it was approved. It was the council's intention for this to be approved for 2026, however the paperwork submitted was for 2025. Councilperson Lenfert suggested adding this to January's agenda to clear any confusion.

Moved By Councilperson Snelling Jr.

Seconded By Councilperson Blevins

Motion to approve the Reaffirm Public Defender salary ordinance approved in December for 2026.

Against (2): Councilperson Lenfert, and Councilperson Doherty

Carried (5 to 2)

a.d Budget and 1782 Notice Discussion

Councilperson Lenfert stated that at the beginning of 2025, the cash balance of County General was \$9.9 million. At the end of 2025, the cash balance was around \$12.2 million. Baker Tilly estimated the county to end 2025 with \$11.3 million. County General ended with a higher balance than expected due to additional DOC money and interest on deposits than expected.

The levy the county collected in County General in 2025 was \$19.8 million. The county is projected to collect \$18 million in 2026, \$1.8 million less than was collected in 2025. A part of this is shifting levy from County General to the Health Fund. With this in mind 2026 and 2027 will be very lean. Councilperson Lenfert is a supporter of the property tax reform in SB-1. He believes it was necessary and the county with weather that.

Baker Tilly projected the county to approve a budget that was just over \$39 million. The council actually approved a budget just under \$39 million. The county should end 2026 in the black, better than projected. The 1782 notice breaks down each of the levy funds. They DLGF has approved the budget for all

of the funds except for the Sheriff's Pension Fund, 1193. This fund was reduced due to cash balance and additional appropriations will be allowed to be requested if the cash balance can sustain it.

The only shocking thing on the 1782 notice was the Circuit Breaker. Circuit Breaker is the amount of levy the county will not collect due to tax caps. In 2025, the circuit breaker in County General was \$2.3 million. In 2026 the circuit breaker in County General is \$4.2 million, \$1.9 million more than in 2025.

b. Attorney

Max McCrite stated that he will be sending the council his contract for renewal.

c. Auditor

None.

12. Adjournment

Moved By Councilperson Lenfert

Seconded By Councilperson Doherty

Motion to adjourn.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
 ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS
 FOR THOSE FUNDS WHICH DO NOT REQUIRE APPROVAL OF THE
 DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE
 ORDINANCE NO. 2-2026

WHEREAS, certain extraordinary conditions have developed since the adoption of the existing annual budget so that it is necessary to appropriate more money than was appropriated in the annual budget.

Section I. BE IT ORDAINED by the Clark County Council of Clark County, Indiana that for expenses of Clark County government and its institutions for the year ending December 31, 2026, the following sums of money are herein specified subject to the law governing the same, such sum herein appropriated shall be held to include all expenditures provided by law.

Section II. THAT for the fiscal year there is hereby appropriated out of the various funds herein for the following specified amounts to meet such extraordinary emergencies which are declared to exist.

Fund	Acct.	Obj.	Loc.	Acct. Desc.	Allowed	Vote
16.607 Bulletproof Vest						
8143	40014	0000	005	Equipment	\$3,486.00	7-0
ARP						
8950	30051	0000	030	Contract Services	\$850,000.00	7-0
	40035	0000	030	CHARLESTOWN-JEFFERSONVILLE PK	\$1,000,000.00	7-0
	40156	0000	030	Borden Sewer & WW Trtmt Plant	\$1,091,338.91	7-0
	49007	0000	030	Marysville-Otisco Nabb Water	\$1,361,210.54	7-0
Auditors Ineligible Deductions						
1216	30051	0000	002	Contract Services	\$465,886.12	7-0
Consolidated Prob. User Fee						
2100	11107	0000	369	Personal Services	\$269,615.00	7-0
	11171	0000	369	FICA / Medicare	\$20,630.00	7-0
	11176	0000	369	PERF	\$34,345.00	7-0
County General						
1000	11107	0000	008	Personal Services	Tabled	7-0
			032	Personal Services	\$385,000.00	7-0
	11171	0000	008	FICA / Medicare	Tabled	7-0
			032	FICA / Medicare	\$29,452.50	7-0
	11176	0000	008	PERF	Tabled	7-0
			032	PERF	\$48,895.00	7-0
	31026	0000	030	COMPETENCY EVALUATIONS	-\$125,000.00	7-0
			302	COMPETENCY EVALUATIONS	\$125,000.00	7-0
	34406	0000	030	Experts	-\$15,000.00	7-0
			302	Experts	\$15,000.00	7-0
Cum Bridge						
1135	30051	0000	064	Contract Services	\$320,000.00	7-0
Enhanced GIS Access Services						
4964	30051	0000	030	Contract Services	\$55,818.00	7-0
Opioid Restricted Funds						
1237	20060	0502	302	Supplies	\$11,484.00	7-0
		0503	302	Supplies	\$10,000.00	7-0
		0500	302	Supplies	\$9,888.82	7-0
	30013	0502	302	Travel	\$19,861.01	7-0
		0503	302	Travel	\$3,000.00	7-0
	30115	0502	302	Drug Screening	\$568.00	7-0
		0503	302	Drug Screening	\$1,000.00	7-0
		0500	302	Drug Screening	\$10,000.00	7-0
Recorder's Perpetuation						
1189	11105	0000	004	Part-Time Hourly	\$17,200.00	7-0
	11173	0000	004	Group Insurance	\$50,000.00	7-0
	20060	0000	004	Supplies	\$6,000.00	7-0
	30051	0000	004	Contract Services	\$60,000.00	7-0
	40014	0000	004	Equipment	\$14,500.00	7-0
Surveyor's Perpetuation						
1202	11105	0000	006	Part-Time Hourly	\$13,500.00	7-0
	11171	0000	006	FICA / Medicare	\$2,050.00	7-0
	30051	0000	006	Contract Services	\$50,000.00	7-0

JDAI-Juv. Det. Alt. Init						
9127	20060	0000	041	Supplies	\$370.00	7-0
	30013	0000	041	Travel	\$8,853.66	7-0
	20043	0000	041	Food Items	\$3,266.42	7-0
	36000	0000	041	Education/Prevention	\$33,184.00	7-0
	36001	0000	041	Treatment/Intervention	\$2,294.50	7-0
Court Improvement Grant Fund						
8173	30096	0000	302	Legal Fees And Charges	\$14,025.00	7-0
Comm Corr Project Income						
1122	11107	0000	090	Personal Services	\$18,720.00	7-0
					\$3,021.00	7-0
	11171	0000	090	FICA / Medicare	\$300.00	7-0
	11176	0000	090	PERF	\$302.00	7-0
16.575 ICJG Victim Asst/Pros#1						
8107	11107	0000	008	Personal Services	Tabled	7-0
	11171	0000	008	FICA / Medicare	Tabled	7-0
	11176	0000	008	PERF	Tabled	7-0
GO BOND OF 2023 LANDFILL						
4623	38011	0000	030	Debt Payment-Debt Interest	\$203,775.00	7-0
GO REFUNDING BOND 2023 LANFILL						
4624	38011	0000	030	Debt Payment-Debt Interest	\$181,860.00	7-0
	38010	0000	030	Debt Payment-Debt Principal	\$490,000.00	7-0
2024 Landfill Bond Payment						
4625	38011	0000	030	Debt Payment-Debt Interest	\$69,633.75	7-0
Sheriff DFC Grant						
9116	20060	0000	005	Supplies	\$486.00	7-0
Weather Warning System						
4923	30051	0000	039	Contract Services	\$5,000.00	7-0
20.703 HMEP24 Hazmat						
8250	30017	0000	039	Training	\$29,700.00	7-0
Grand Total						

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING
 TRANSFER OF APPROPRIATIONS
 ORDINANCE NO. 3-2026

Request Type Transfer of Appropriation

Fund	Loc.	Acct.	Obj.	Acct. Desc.	Allowed	Vote
VETERANS COURT GRANT						
8887	302	11107	0000	Personal Services	\$90,747.00	7-0
		30051	0000	Contract Services	-\$90,747.00	7-0
FEDERAL FORFEITURE						
9204	005	30017	0000	Training	\$7,500.00	7-0
		40014	0000	Equipment	-\$7,500.00	7-0

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CLARK COUNTY COUNCIL CONCERNING SALARY AND WAGES TO BE PAID TO OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES
 FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2026
 AMENDMENT NO. 1

Fund Name	Title of Position	Salary Ordinance Amendment Type	Fund	Loc.	Allowed	Vote	Effective Date
County General	Deputy Prosecutor/Director	Raise	1000	034	\$107,100.00	6-1	1/1/2025
SPDSF	Deputy Public Defender	New Position	4906	040	\$95,000.00	5-2	1/1/2026
VETERANS COURT GRANT	Probation Officer	Rate Change per probation scale	8887	302	\$42,311.00	7-0	1/6/2026

Members of the Clark County Council

AYES

NAYS

Ronald Blount

Rick ~~Blount~~

Brian J. Jester

Steve Roberts

Ron Grooms

Leah Williams

Christina A. Fox

Attest: Dan Yost

Danny Yost - Clark County Auditor

Approved this 9th day of February, 2026.